

FILED
05-17-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
CASE NO. 2021AP001767

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN W. BOWERS,

Defendant-Respondent,

APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION, ENTERED IN TAYLOR COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE ROBERT R. RUSSELL, PRESIDING

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

R. Rick Resch
Wisconsin Bar No. 1117722
John H. Bradley
Wisconsin Bar No. 1053124

Strang Bradley, LLC
613 Williamson St., Suite 204
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
[608] 535-1550

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	7-11
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication	12
Statement of Issues.....	12
Statement of the Case	13
I. Introduction	13
II. Factual Background	17
A. Bowers shares cold-case files with a TV show brought in by his employer to investigate cold-case files.....	17
B. Daniels learns that Bowers had shared a cold-case file on Dropbox but doesn't search the Dropbox until two days later.....	18
C. Daniels, the DA, and the IT Director search Bowers's personal, password-protected Dropbox, which had no information stored on Taylor County property	18
III. Procedural Background	19
A. Bowers moves to suppress the fruits of the warrantless, nonconsensual search of his Dropbox account	19
B. The Circuit Court's 11 February 2020 Oral Ruling	20
C. Bowers moves to reconsider.	20
D. The Circuit Court's 14 December 2020 Oral Ruling.....	21
1. The circuit court concluded that Bowers had an expectation of privacy in his Dropbox, regardless of which device he used to access it.	21
E. The State moves to reconsider	22

F. The Circuit Court's 15 July 2021 Oral Ruling.....	23
Argument	25
I. The warrantless search of Bowers's Dropbox was unreasonable because Bowers had a reasonable expectation of privacy in it and there were no exigent circumstances.	25
A. Standard of review	26
1. Motions to reconsider are subject to review under the erroneous discretion standard.....	26
B. Applicable legal standards.....	27
1. A successful motion to reconsider requires a manifest error of fact or law	27
2. A reasonable expectation of privacy	28
3. The State carries the burden to prove exigent circumstances.....	29
C. Bowers had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his Dropbox account.	30
1. Society expects privacy in password protected cloud storage accounts	31
2. The third doctrine does not apply here because the sheriff's department did not access files from, or created by, a third party.....	32
a. <i>Clark</i> does not apply because it did not use a Fourth Amendment analysis	35
b. <i>Caira</i> does not apply because there the	

government obtained metadata from a third party	35
c. <i>Maclin</i> does not apply because there the defendant shared access to his entire Dropbox	36
3. Bowers's expectation of privacy was reasonable under Wisconsin factors	37
a. Bowers bought and paid for his Dropbox account	38
b. Bowers excluded others from his Dropbox account by keeping his password to himself and only specific sharing files on his terms.	39
c. Bowers bought and paid for his Dropbox account	39
d. Bowers, like most Dropbox users, stored private information on his account	40
e. A Dropbox is a 21st century device used to store private information.....	40
D. There were not exigent circumstances because there was no emergency.	41
Conclusion.....	43

Certification of Brief Compliance with
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b) and (c) 44

Certificate of Efile/Service..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antonelli v. Sherrow</i> , 246 Fed. App'x. 381 (7th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	29
<i>Bowers v. County of Taylor</i> , No. 20-CV-928-JDP, 2022 WL 1121376 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 14, 2022).	17, 27, 29
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	33
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14, 19, 26, 33, 35
<i>Clark v. Teamsters Loc. Union 651</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 605, 621 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	26, 35
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	33
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2014).....	28
<i>Garcia v. Dysktra</i> , 260 Fed. App'x. 887 (6th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Glacier Films (USA) v. Turchin</i> , 896 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Helmrick v. Helmrick</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 554, 291 N.W.2d 582 (Ct. App. 1980).....	16, 27

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 33 U.S. 10 (1948).....	41
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	28, 33, 36
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	29, 42
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	39
<i>Koepsell's Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Koepsell's Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WI App 129, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853	16, 17, 23, 26, 27, 30, 35, 42,
<i>Lakeland Area Prop. Owners Ass'n, U.A. v. Oneida Cnty.</i> , 2021 WI App 19, 396 Wis. 2d 622, 957 N.W.2d 605	26
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	29, 31
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	14, 29, 34
<i>Oto v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 601, 606 (7th Cir. 2000)	16, 27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	28, 35
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	13, 14, 20, 26, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 41
<i>Scherer Design Grp., LLC v. Ahead Eng'g, LLC</i> , 764 F. App'x 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	15, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36

<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 383, 549 N.W.2d 210 (1996)	41
<i>State v. Baric</i> , 2018 WI App 63, 384 Wis. 2d 539, 919 N.W.2d 221	26, 28, 37, 38
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis. 2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502	28
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2008 WI App 186, 315 Wis. 2d 507, 762 N.W.2d 412	27
<i>State v. Ramage</i> , 2010 WI App 77, 325 Wis. 2d 483, 784 N.W.2d 746	36
<i>State v. Rindfleisch</i> , 2014 WI App 121, 359 Wis. 2d 147, 857 N.W.2d 456	17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463	29, 41
<i>State v. Subdiaz-Osorio</i> , 2014 WI 87, 357 Wis. 2d 41, 849 N.W.2d 748	18
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007)	32, 39
<i>United States v. Caira</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	26, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Conner</i> 521 Fed. App'x 493 (6th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 56 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15, 41

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)	25, 38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Maclin</i> , 393 F. Supp. 701 (N.D. Ohio 2019)	26, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	15, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	15, 35, 40
<i>Volkman v. Ryker</i> , 736 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 2013)	17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV	13, 32
WIS. STAT. § 806.07.....	23
WIS. STAT. § 946.12.....	19
WIS. STAT. § 974.05.....	27

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES AND BOOKS

Steven Arango, <i>Cloudy with a Chance of Government Intrusion: the Third-Party Doctrine in the 21st Century</i> , 69 Cath. U.L. Rev. 723, 725 (2020)	25, 31
David A. Couillard, <i>Defogging the Cloud: Applying Fourth Amendment Principles to Evolving Privacy Expectations in Cloud Computing</i> , 93 Minn. L.Rev. 2205, 2216 (2009)	31
Eric Johnson, <i>Lost in the Cloud: Cloud Storage, Privacy, and Suggestions for Protecting Users' Data</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 867, 871-72, 885-86 (2017).....	25, 37, 38
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Four Models of Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 503, 505 (2007).....	29, 37
Andrew E. Taslitz, <i>Reconstructing the Fourth Amendment, A History of Search and Seizure, 1789-1868</i> , New York University Press, at 47, 25 (2006)	42
